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No. 858, A.] 	 [Published August 25, 1915. 
CHAPTER 600. 

AN ACT to amend subsections 1 and 3 and to repeal subsection 
2 of section 172-10 of the statutes, reverting an unexpended 
balance and making and repealing appropriations for the sec-
retary of state. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections 1 and 3 of section 172-10 of the 

statutes are amended to read: ( Section 172-10.) 1. There 
is • • • annually appropriated beginning July 1, • • * 
1915 forty-six thousand six hundred dollars, payable from any 
moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the 
secretary of state to carry into effect the powers, duties and func-
tions provided by law for said secretary other than administer-
ing sections * * * 1636-47 to 1636-56, inclusive. 

3. There is • • • appropriated • • • on July 1, 
• • • 1915, • * • forty thousand • • • dollars, 
and an July 1, 1916, sixty thousand dollars, payable from any 
moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the 
secretary of state to cover the expense of administering sections 
1636-47 to 1636-56, inclusive. 

SECTION 2. Subsection 2 of section 172-10 of the statutes is 
repealed. 

SECTION 3. The balance of the appropriation heretofore pro- 
vided in subsection 1 of section 172-10 which remains unex 
pended on .Inly 1, 1915, shall revert to the general fund. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. 
Approved August 20, 1915. 

No. 859, A.] 	 [Published August 25, 1915. 
CHAPTER 601. 

AN ACT to repeal subsections 1, 2 and 4 and to create subsec-
tions 1, 2 and 4 of section 172-65 and to create section 172— 
133 of the statutes, making appropriations for the Wisconsin 
industrial school for girls and relating to financial control of 
semi-public bodies. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections 1, 2 and 4 of section 172-65 of the 

statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. There are added to the statutes three new sub-

sections and a new section to be numbered and to read : (Sec- 
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tion 172-65.) 1. There is annually appropriated beginning 
July 1, 1915, nine thousand and fifty dollars, payable from any 
moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the 
operation of the Wisconsin industrial school for girls. 

2. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, five thousand three 
hundred fifty dollars and on July 1, 1916, five thousand three 
hundred fifty dollars, payable from ally moneys in the general 
fund not otherwise appropriated, for property repairs and 
maintenance at the Wisconsin industrial school for girls. 

4. There is appropriated on July 1. 1915, two thousand seven 
hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund 
not otherwise appropriated, for safety devices for fire protec-
tion and for other permanent improvements at the Wisconsin 
industrial school for girls. 

Section 172-133. All appropriations made by law from 
state revenues for either the Wisconsin state horticultural 
society, the Wisconsin live stock breeders' association, or the in-
dustrial school for girls are made on the express conditions that 
such society, association or school, as the ease may be, pays all 
moneys received by it into the state treasury within one week 
of receipt and conforms with the provisions of sections 145 and 
172-130 of the statutes, both as to appropriations of its own 
receipts and as to appropriations made by the state from state 
revenues. Upon failure to comply with the above conditions. 
the secrAary of state shall refuse to draw his warrant and the 
state treasurer shall refuse to pay any moneys appropriated to 
said society, association or school, as the case may be, from state 
revenues until compliance is made with said conditions and upon 
failure or refusal to so comply, after due notice received from 
the secretary of state, any appropriation made by law from 
state revenues to such society, association or school, as the case 
may be, shall permanently revert to the fund from which ap-
propriated. 

SECTION 3. The balance of the appropriation heretofore pro-
vided in subsection 1 of section 172-65 which remains unex-
pended at the close of business on June 30. 1915, is reappropri-
ated for the operation of the Wisconsin industrial school for 
girls and this appropriation shall be available for payment of 
indebtedness incurred prior to June 30. 1915. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect as of July 1. 1915. 
Approved August 20. 1915. 


